## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRIBUTION, A LOAN AND A BACKING OF A LOAN

Cass County Resolution No. 2020-005

WHEREAS, the Southwest Iowa Mental Health Center and Zion Recovery have merged to better provide mental health and disability services in southwest Iowa; and

WHEREAS, the current operating facility in Cass County will soon be unavailable; and

WHEREAS, it was determined to be in the best financial interests of the parties to purchase a property; and

WHEREAS, the Cass County Board of Supervisors believe it is in the best interests of the citizens of Cass County to keep SWIMHC/Zion Recovery in Cass County; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes maintaining operations in Cass County is a County Betterment/Development project;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, as follows: Section 1. To contribute TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$25,000) to the building purchase project from the Local Option Sales Tax Fund.

Section 2. It is hereby directed that a Loan in the amount of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$25,000) be advanced for the funding of the building purchase project from the Local Option Sales Tax Fund. The Loan shall be repaid to the Local Option Sales Tax Fund, without interest, out of future revenues received by SWIMHC/Zion Recovery.

Section 3. It is hereby directed that Cass County back the Bank Loan(s) for the remaining purchase price (FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$400,000) for the term of seven (7) years.

Section 4. A copy of this Resolution shall be filed in the office of the County Auditor of Cass County to evidence the County Loan and backing of Bank Loan(s).

Resolution adopted this 25th day of February, 2020

/s/-Steve Baier, Chair Attest: /s/-Dale Sunderman, Auditor